



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **ITA 301/2025**

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX (EXEMPTIONS) DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr Abhishek Maratha, SSC, Mr Apoorv Aggarwal, JSC, Ms Nupur Sharma, Mr Gaurav Singh, Mr Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Ms Muskan Goel, and Mr Nischay Purohit, Advocates

versus

**FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION AND
RESEARCH IN PEDIATRIC NEUROLOGY**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Anand Chaudhuri, Mr Kumail Abbas and Ms Sahar Irfan, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

13.08.2025

CM APPL. 49930/2025(condn of delay in filing);

CM APPL. 49931/2025(condn of delay in re-filing)

1. For the reasons stated in the applications, the delay of 640 days in re-filing, and the delay of 53 days in filing the captioned appeal stand condoned.

2. The applications stand disposed of.

ITA 301/2025

3. Issue notice. Mr Anand Chaudhuri, Advocate appearing for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.



4. Let the counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be also filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
5. Renotify on 19.01.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

AUGUST 13, 2025

M